
December 21,2010 

Mr. Jaime J. Munoz 
Attorney at Law 
P.O. Box 47 
San Juan, Texas 78589 

Dear Mr. Munoz: 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

0R2010-19211 

You ask whether certain infonnation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 403471. 

The La Joya Independent School District (the "district"), which you represent, received a 
request for paid credit card bills for two named school board members during a specified 
time period. You claim some ofthe submitted infonnation is excepted from disclosure under 
section 552.136 of the Govenunent Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 
reviewed the submitted infonnation. 

Section 552.136 ofthe Government Code states "[nJotwithstanding any other provision of 
this chapter, a credit card, debit card, charge card, or access device number that is collected, 
assembled~ or maintained by or for a governmental body is confidential." Gov't Code 
§ 552.136(b). Accordingly, the district must withhold the account and credit card numbers 
we have marked pursuant to section 552.136 of the Government Code. 1 

Next, we note some of the remaining infonnation maybe subject to section 552.117 of the 
Government Code.2 Secti.on 552.117(a)(1) excepts from disclosure the home address and 

lWe note tlns office issued Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009), a previous detennination to all 
govenunental bodies authorizing them to withhold ten categories of infommtion, including credit card numbers 
lUlder section 552.136 of the Government Code, without tllenecessity of requesting an attorney general 
decision. 

2The Office oftlle Attorney General will raise mandatOlY exceptions on behalf of a govemmental body. 
Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987),480 (1987),470 (1987). 
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telephone number, social security number, and family member information of a current or 
former official or employee of a govennnental body who requests that this information be 
kept confidential under section 552.024 ofthe Government Code. See id. §§ 552.024, .117. 
Whether a particular item of infonnation is protected by .section 552.117(a)(1) must be 
detennined at the time ofthe governmental body's receipt ofthe request for the information. 
See Open Records Decision No. 530 at 5 (1989). Thus, information may only be withheld 
under section 552.117( a) (1 ) on behalf of a current or fonner official or employe~ who made 
a request for confidentiality under section 552.024 prior to the date of the governmental 
body's receipt of the request for the infornlation. illfornlation may not be withheld under 
section 552.117(a)(l) on behalf of a ClUTent or former official or employee who did not 
timely request under section 552.024 that the information be kept confidential. You do not 
indicate whether the school board member whose information is at issue requested 
confidentiality pursuant to section 552.024. Accordingly, ifthis school board member timely 
elected confidentiality, then the district must withhold the infonnation we have marked lUlder 
section 552.117(a)(1). If the school board member did not timely elect confidentiality, the 
district may not withhold any ofthe marked information lmder section 552.117(a)(1). 

ill slUnmary, the district must withhold the account and credit card numbers we have marked 
lUlder section 552.136 ofthe Government Code. lithe school board member at issue timely 
elected confidentiality, then the district must withhold the information we have marked under 
section 552.117(a)(I). The remaining information must be released. 

This letter fuling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances. . 

TIns ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govenllnental body and of the requestor. For more infornlation concennng those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/openiindex orLphp, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll fi:ee, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

S72~~· 
Tamara Wilcox 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

TW/dls . 
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Ref: ID# 403471 

Ene. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


